• There are exogenous firm and industry characteristics that differ
between exporters and non-exporters.  Some of these might be
related to capital structure.

• If so, we have to adjust for these characteristics before looking at
how capital structures differ by export status.  Else, we might find
export status significant when actually the data would be simply
expressing a standard result from capital structure theory!

Financial Leverage Controlled for Firm
Characteristics

• Firm Size, measured as Log(Assets)
• Level of Cashflows

– Profitability (Net Income to Sales)
– Cashflow-to-Assets (Operating Cashflow before Working

Capital Changes to Total Assets)
• Asset Quality

– Capital Intensity (Net Fixed Assets to Total Assets)
– Intangibles (Intangible Assets to Total Assets)
– Growth Options (Mkt Val of Equity to Bk Val)

• Variability
– Systematic Risk of Assets (Asset Beta, computed by taking

stock beta  adjusted for leverage)
– Cashflow Variance (Variance of Operating Cashflows over

last five years)

Independent Variables in Model

• The relevance of the export indicator variable
drops as we include fixed effects and then further
drops as we included explanatory variables.

• The coefficient drops from 0.064 to 0.025 to
0.017, although it remains significant even in the
final regression.

Results with Explanatory Variables

  Model A Model B Model D
  C o e f f  p -v a lu e C o e f f p -v a lu e C o e f f  p -v a lu e

C -2.078 0 -2.349 0 -5.5725 0
LOG(EXPORT_SALES) 0.064 0 0.025 0 0.01694 0.006

LOG(ASSETS)   0.60776 0
CAPITAL_INTENSITY   2.63039 0

PROFIT_MARGIN   0.00044 0.269

INTANGIBLES-TO-ASSETS   -0.977 0.065
MARKET-TO-BOOK   0.0006 0.909

A s s e t B e ta   -0.6876 0
CASHFLOW/ASSETS   0.02038 0.554

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)   YES   YES
Period fixed (dummy variables)   YES   YES
R-squared 0.01   0.73   0.77
Adjusted R-squared 0.01   0.68   0.72
Cross-sections included 2247 2247 1882

Total panel (unbalanced observations) 14555 14555 11291

Leverage Ratios Explained (2000-2007)

Coefficients of variables that are significant at the 5% or 10% level in bold

• Larger Firms have more debt
– This may have to do with greater stability of large firms

and some too-big-to-fail characteristic that is not
properly captured by the other explanatory variables.

• Firms that are more capital intensive tend to have
more debt

• Firms with more intangibles have less debt
– This is consistent with the idea that fixed assets are

more fungible and can support more debt; intangibles
are less liquid and can support less debt

• Firms with higher asset return volatility have less